Prepared By: City of Harrisburg 301 E. Willow St. Harrisburg, SD 57032 (605) 743-5872

## **RESOLUTION 2017-15**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF LOT 1B of BLOCK 9 OF THE LEGENDARY ESTATES ADDITION

**WHEREAS**, the City of Harrisburg has established Lion's Park in Block 8 of the Legendary Estates Addition; and

**WHEREAS**, Lot 1B of Block 9 has been platted to provide an access way to Lion's Park from Perry Lane; and

**WHEREAS,** Joshua Nielson has provided a warranty deed to transfer Lot 1B of Block 9 of Legendary Estates Addition, located in the NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of Section 36, Township 100 North, Range 50 West of the 5<sup>th</sup> Principal Meridian, City of Harrisburg, Lincoln County, South Dakota to the City of Harrisburg;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City of Harrisburg that the City hereby accepts Lot 1B of Block 9 of Legendary Estates Addition and shall hereafter be responsible for the care and maintenance of said platted area from the date of this resolution.

Dated this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017.

HARRISBURG CITY COUNCIL

Seal: Attest:

Julie Burke – Van Luvanee Mayor Mary McClung Finance Officer

Published:September 14, 2017Effective:October 5, 2017

Published once at the approximate cost of \_\_\_\_\_.